National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Registrar Office

¥k

No. NEPRA/TRF-71/NPL-2007/2042 August 27, 2010

Subject: Decision of the Authority in the Matter of Nishat Power Limited (NPL) Tariff
Adjustments at Commercial Operation Date (COD) |Case # NEPRA/TRF-
71/NPL-2007)

Intimation of Decision of Tariff Adjustment pursuant to Section 31(4) of the

Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act
1997 (XL of 1997)

Please find enclosed a copy of subject Decision sent to Ministry of Water & Power along
with copies to Secretary Cabinet Division and Secretary Ministry of Finance for notification in the
official Gazette vide letter No. 2036-2038 dated 26.08.2010 .

2 The above mentioned Decision has also been sent to NPL, CPPA and PPIB vide letters
No. 2039-2041 dated 26.08.2010. Copies of the same are also enclosed for information, please.

Enclosure: As above
E«u"’_‘l,

( Syed Safeer Hussain )

Registrar
Sr. Advisor (Tariff)

For information:

Chairman

Vice Chairman/Member (L)
Member (T)

Member (84&P)

Member (CA)

ok R —

Distribution:

6. Director General (Technical)

Deputy Director (L)-I

Deputy Director (I.T.) [Please place it on the NEPRA Website for the

. Assistant Director (I.T.)  information of general public. Scanned copy has been sent
through e-mail.]

10. Assistant Director (Library)

0 20



N
ﬂm National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan
W 2nd Floor, OPF Building, G-5/2, Islamabad
Ph: 9206500, 9207200, Fax : 9210215

Registrar E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk

No.NEPRA/R/TRF-71/NPL-2007/2036-2038
August 27, 2010

Subject: Decision of the Authority in the Matter of Nishat Power Limited Tariff
Adjustments at Commercial Operation Date (COD) [Case # NEPRA/TRF-
71/NPL-2007)

Intimation of Decision of Tariff Adjustment pursuant to Section 31(4) of the

Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act
1997 (XL of 1997

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed the subject Decision of the Authority along with Annexure-I & II
(15 pages) in Case No. NEPRA/TRF-71/NPL-2007.

2. The decision is being intimated to the Federal Government for the purpose of
notification in the official gazette pursuant to Section 31(4) of the Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997 (XL of 1997) and Rule 16(11) of

the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority Tariff (Standards and Procedure) Rules,
1998.

3. Please note that Order of the Authority at para 14 of the Decision relating to the
reference tariff, adjustments, indexation and terms & conditions along with Annex-1 & II
needs to be notified in the official gazette.

Enclosure: As above

Secretary

Ministry of Water & Power
‘A’ Block, Pak Secretariat
Islamabad

CC:
1. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad.
2. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, Islamabad.




At the Time of Commercial Operation Date (COD)

-~ Order of the Authority: Adjustment in Nishat Power Ltd. (NPL) Tariff
U No. NEPRA/TRF-71/NPL-2007

ORDER OF THE AUTHORITY
IN P -7 -2007
TO BE NOTTFIED IN THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE

Pursuant to Rule 16 (11) of the NEPRA Tariff Standards & Procedures Rules, 1998 Nishat
Power Ltd. (NPL} is allowed to charge, on the basis of revised net dependable capacity
established on the basis of test jointly carried out by the Central Power Purchasing Agency
(CPPA) of the National Transmission and Dispatch Company (NTDC) and NPL at the time of
Commercial Operations Date (COD), the following tariff for delivery of electricity to the
CPPA of the NTDC for procurement on behalf of Ex-WAPDA distribution companies:

REFEFERENCE T

Tariff Components Year 1to 10 | Year 11 to 25 Indexation
Capacity Charge (PKR/kW/Hour)
Fixed O&M - Foreign 0.1018 0.1018 US$/PXR & US CPI
- Local 0.0965 0.0965 WPI
Insurance | 01220 0.1220 | USS/PKR
Cost of working capital 0.1997 0.1997 KIBOR
Debt service 1.8003 - KIBOR
Return on equity 0.3424 0.3424 US$/PKR
Return on equity during
construction 0.0596 0.0596 US$/PKR
Total Capacity Charge 2.7223 0.9220
Energy Charge Rs./kWh
Fuel cost component 9.1200 9.1200 Fuel price
Variable O&M — Foreign 0.5178 0.5178 US$/PKR & US CPI
- Local 0.1327 0.1327 WPl
Note:

i) Capacity Charge Rs./kW/hour is applicable to dependable capacity at the delivery point.

if) Dispatch criterion will be the Energy Charge.

iii) The above tariff is applicable for a period of 25 years commencing from the date of the
Commercial Operation, ‘

iv) Component wise tariff is indicated at Annex-I and Debt Service Schedule at Annex-II,




At the Time of Commercial Operation Date (COD)
No. NEPRA/TRF-ZI/NPL-2007

: . : Order of the Authority: Adjustment in Nishat Power Ltd, (NPL) Tariff

iy, e

)

1I)

Adjustment in Insurance Component

Insurance component of reference tariff shall be adjusted as per actual on yearly basis
upon production of authentic documentary evidence by NPL according to the
following formula:

Insurance Component (Revised) = Rs.0.1220 per kw per hour/ (1.35% x US$ 228.667
Million) x AP

Where;

AP Actual Premium subject to maximum of 1.35% of the adjusted

EPC

Pass-Through Items

No provision for income tax has been accounted for in the tariff, If NPL js obligated to
pay any tax on its income, the exact amount paid by the company shall be reimbursed
by NTDC to NPL on production of original receipts. This payment will be considered
as a pass-though (as Rs./kw/hour) hourly payment spread over a 12 months period in
addition to the capacity purchase price proposed in the reference tariff, Furthermore,
in such a scenario, NPL shall also submit to NTDC details of any tax shield savings
and NTDC shall deduct the amount of these savings from its payment to NPL on
account of taxation.

Withholding tax is also a pass-through item just like other taxes as indicated in the
government guidelines for the determination of tariff for new IPPs. In revised tariff
table withholding tax number is indicated as reference and NTDC shall make
payment on account of withholding tax at the time of actual payment of dividend
subject to maximum of 7.5% of 15% of reference equity i.e. hourly payment
(Rs./kW/hour) spread over 12 months,

In case company does not declare a dividend in a particular year or only declares a
partial dividend, then the difference in the withholding tax amount (between what is
paid in that year and the total entitlement as per the net return on equity) would be
carried forward and accumulated so that the company is able to recover the same in
hourly payments spread over 12 months period as a pass-through from the power
purchaser in future on the basis of the tota! dividend pay out.




At the Time of Commercial Operation Date (COD)
No. NEPRA/TRF-71/NPL-2007

: . : Order of the Authority: Adjustment in Nishat Power Ltd. (NPL) Tariff

Indexations

The following indexations shall be applicable to reference tariff,

Indexation applicable to O&M

In future fixed O&M part of capacity charge will be adjusted on account of local
inflation (WPI) and variation in US CPI and dollar/rupee exchange rate parity.
Quarterly adjustment for local inflation, foreign inflation and exchange rate variation
will be made on 1* July, 1* October, 1* January and 1« April based on the latest
available information with respect to WPI notified by the Federal Bureau of Statistics,
US CPI notified by the US Bureau of Labor Statistics and revised TT & OD selling rate

of US dollar notified by the National Bank of Pakistan. The mode of indexation will
be as under:

i) Fixed O&M
FO&Marev) = Rs. 0.0965 per kw per hour * WPI @evy / 170.15

F O&Mrrevy = Rs. 0.1018 per kw per hour * US CPI @ev)/218.011 * ER rev, / 85.40
Where;

FO&Murev) =  The revised applicable fixed O&M local component of the
capacity charge indexed with WPl

FO&Merrevy = The revised applicable fixed O&M foreign component of the
capacity charge indexed with US CPl and exchange rate
variations

WPl = The revised wholesale price index {manufacturers)

WPIirer = 170.15 wholesale price index (manufacturers) of May 2010
notified by the Federal Bureau of Statistics

USCPlmevy = The revised US CPI (all urban consumers)

US CPI e 218.01 US CPI (all urban consumers) tor the month of May
2010 as notified by the US Bureau of Labor Statistics

ERwrev) = The revised TT & OD selling rate of US dollar as notified by
the National Bank of Pakistan

ii) Vv &M

The formula of indexation for variable O & M component will be as under:
V O&M arevy = Rs. 0.1327 per kW per hour * WPI rev) / 170.15
V O&M rrev) = Rs, 0.5178 per kW per hour * US CPI ev)/218.011 * ER @wev; / 85.40




Order of the Authority: Adjusement in Nishat Power Ltd. (NPL} Tariff
At the Time of Commercial Operation Date (COD)
No. NEPRA/TRF-71/NPL-2007

N comb
Where;
V O&Mrev = The revised applicable variable O&M local component of
the energy charge indexed with WPI
V O&Mirrev) = The revised applicable variable O&M foreign component of
the energy charge indexed with US CPI and exchange rate
variation.
WPlkev) =  The revised wholesale price index (manufacturers)
WPlrer = 170.15 wholesale price index (manufacturers) of May 2010
notified by the Federal Bureau of Statistics
US CPI qev) =  The revised US CPI (all urban consumers)
US CPI ren = 218.01 US CPI (all urban consumers) for the month of May
2010 as notified by the US Bureau of Labor Statistics
ERev) =  The revised TT & OD selling rate of US dollar as notified by
the National Bank of Pakistan
b) ent fo R variation

The interest part of fixed charge component will remain unchanged throughout the
term except for the quarterly adjustment due to variations in interest rate as a result
of variation in 3-months KIBOR according to the following formula:

Al qy
Where;

= Purev) * (KIBOR rev) — 12.34%) / 4

Alw =

Pirev) =

The variation in interest charges applicable corresponding to
variation in KIBOR. A I «; can be positive or negative depending
upon whether KIBOR ev; is > or < 12.34%. The interest payment
obligation will be enhanced or reduced to the extent of A I 1, for each
quarter under adjustment on quarterly basis.

The outstanding principal (as indicated in the attached debt service
schedule to this order) on a quarterly basis on the relevant quarterly
calculations date. Period 1 shall commence on the date on which the
1+ installment is due.




At the Time of Commercial Operation Date (COD)

: - : Order of the Authority: Adjusement in Nishat Power Ltd, (INPL) Tariff
b N

No, NEPRA/TRF-71/NPL-2007

c)

d)

)

el Price Variation

The variable charge part of the tariff relating to fuel cost shall be adjusted on account
of the fuel price variations. In this regard, the variation in NPL's allowed rate relating
to fuel cost shall be revised according to the following formula:

FC (rev) = (Rs. 9.1200 per kwh * FPxev) / Rs. 46,363.97 per ton
Where;
FC (Rew = Revised fuel cost component of variable charge on
RFO
FP (rev = Revised fuel price

Adjustment in Return on Equity (ROE)
ROE component of tariff will be adjusted on account of exchange rate variation
according to the following formula;

ROE (rev) = Rs.0.3424 per kw per hour * ER ev/ ER ren
Where;
ROE®rew =  The revised ROE component of the capacity purchase price
ER¢kev) =  The revised TT & OD selling rate of US$ as notified by the
National Bank of Pakistan
ER(ren = The reference exchange rate of PKR 85.40 = 1 US$.

Adjustment on Return on Equity during Construction (RQEDC)

ROEDC component of tariff will be adjusted on account of exchange rate variation
according to the following formula;

ROEDC@ew  =Rs.0.0596 per kw per hour * ER (rev/ ER (ren

Where;

ROEDCikey =  The revised ROEDC component of the capacity purchase
price




Order of the Authority: Adjustment in Nishat Power Ltd, (NPL) Tariff
nepR At the Time of Commercial Operation Date (COD)
No. NEPRA/TRF-71/NPL-2007
e X OV i
ERev - Therevised TT & OD selling rate of US$ as notified by the

National Bank of Pakistan
ERren

il

The reference exchanges rate of PKR 85.40= 1 US$.

Adjustments on account of local inflation, foreign inflation, exchange rate variation,
KIBOR variation and fuel price variation will be approved and announced by the

Authority for immediate application in accordance with the requisite indexation
mechanism stipulated herein.

IV)  Terms and Conditions of Tariff:
i) Use of RFO will be considered as primary fuel.
i) Dispatch criterion will be based on the energy charge.

iii) General assumptions of NPL, which are not covered in this and earlier
determinations, may be dealt with in the PPA according to its standard terms.




Nishat Power Limited
Revised Tariff Table adjusted at COD

Variakle Charge (Rs./kWh) Capacity Charge {Rs. /k'W/Hour)
Yeur
Cont of
Puad -lﬂlllr._- Total Pimed O H | TR, mox moxnc ﬂ“ﬂﬂ"ﬂ Lean vempcheres R

i 9.1200 0.6505 27708 0.1963 0.1997 0.1220 0.3424 00396 0.0201 04232 132 2.7524
2 9.1200 0.6505 9.7705 0.1943 0.1997 01220 03424 00396 0.0301 0.4919 13084 27524
R 9.1200 0.6505 9.7705 0.1983 a.1997 0.1220 0.3424 00396 0.0301 05718 1.2285 2.752¢
4 91200 0.6505 9.7705 0.1983 G.1997 0.1220 0.3424 0 059 0.0301 05647 1.1356 2.7524
5 91200 0.6505 9. 7705 0.1983 Q.1997 0.1320 0.3a143 U] 0.0301 Q.7727 1.0276 27524
] 9.1200 0.6505 9.7705 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 03424 REERLI 00301 0.8942 0.9021 2.7524
7 9.1200 0.6505 9.7705 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 0.3424 003ty 0.0301 1.044 1 0.7562 27524
a 9.1200 0.6505 9.7705 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 0.3424 .56 0.0301 1.2137 0.5866 2.7524
] 9.1200 0.6505 9.77T05 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 0.3424 LT 60301 1.4109 0.3894 27524
10 9.1200 0.6505 9.770S 0.1983 0.19897 a.1220 0.3424 305 00301 1.6401 D.1602 2.7524
il 9.1200 0.6505 97705 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 0.3424 [CRTRY..Y 0.0301 - 0.9521
12 9.1200 0.6505 9.7705 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 0.3424 DEIES Y 0.0301 0.9521
13 9.1200 0.6505 9.7705 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 0.3424 0 396 0.0301 0.9521
14 9.1200 0.6505 9.7705 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 0.3424 0 1596 0.0301 0.9521
15 9.1200 0.6505 9.7705 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 03424 U396 0.6301 - 0.9521
16 9.1200 0.6505 9.7705 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 0.3424 1 3% 0.0301 - - 0.9521
17 9.1200 0.6505 9.7TT0S 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 0.3424 43159 0.0301 - - 0.9521
18 9.1200 06505 9.7705 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 03424 a6 0.0301 - - 0.9521
19 9.1200 0.6505 9.770S 0.1983 0.1997 41220 0.3424 {0590 0.0301 - - 0.9521
20 9.1200 0.6505 9.7705 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 0.34.2% 1305 0.0301 - - 0.9521
21 $.1200 0.6505 9.7705 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 0.3424 (511596 0.0301 . - 0.9521
22 9.1200 0.6505 9.7705 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 0.3424 [EXV ) 00301 - - 09521
23 9.1200 0.6505 9. 7705 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 0.3424 ERIET ) 0.0301 - - 0.9521
24 9. 1200 0.6505 9. 7705 0.1963 0.1997 0.1220 0.3424 1105 0.0301 - - 0.9521
25 9. 1200 0.6505 9.7705 0.1983 0.1997 . 0.1220 0.3424 0.05% 0.0301 - - 0.9521

Levolissd Turlll (1-25Yeare) 2. 7708 01983 0.1997 0.1220 0.3434 0.059¢ 00301 49002 065688 1.1704

Bat Capaaity st COD 196208 MW

Exchangs Rute ot COD S5.40 PFER /UMM

Faol Frics finclusive of Preight) A4, 207 B / Netria Ten

us Cm 218.0% Par May 2010 aa setified ¥y U8 Labor Burrsay of Labor Statistics

WP Manafsatorers) 170.15 Por Moy 2010 en notiied by Pabaral Bureau of Staitistics

Levilisusd Tarilf nt 60% plaat facter

R L1635/ 5% (U8 contn L5.5TT4/uWh)|

P

Annex-|



Annex-tl

Nishat I'ower Limited
Debt Servicing Scheduie

Local Debt Sobn PArlr:'\'::?SLI Annual Annual Debt
Period | Principsl | Repayment ) Mark-Up Balance Million$ _| Service | Re Interest Servicing
. payment
Milion § Million $ Million $ Millin W . Re./kWi hr. | Rs.JkW/ hr.
182 93 2.00 7.02 18093 9.0168
180.93 208 6.94 178.86 9.0168
178.86 216 6.86 176.70 9.0168
178.70 2.24 6.78 174.46 g.0168
1 182.63 8.48 27.59 174.46 | 38.0671 0.4232 1.3772 1.8003
174.48 2.33 6.69 172.13 9.0168
172143 242 6.60 169.72 §.0168
169.72 2.51 6.51 167.21 80168
167.21 2.60 6.41 1684.60 90168
2 174.46 9.85 26.21 16460 | 36.0671 0.4919 1.3084 1.8003
164.60 2.70 6.31 161.80 90168
161.80 281 6.21 158.09 90168
158.09 292 6.10 156.17 8.0168
158.17 303 589 153.15 9.0168
3 164 60 11.46 24 61 153.15 | 36.08671 06718 1.2285 1.8003
153.15 314 587 150 00 9.0168
150.00 326 575 146 74 9.0168
146.74 33¢ 563 14335 90168
14335 352 5§50 139.83 9.0168
4 183.15 13.32 2275 13983 | 36.0671 0.6647 1.1356 1.8003
138.83 365 5.36 136.18 9.01686
136.18 379 522 132.38 950168
132.38 3904 508 128.44 9.0168
128.44 409 493 124.35 90168
5 13983 15.48 2059 124.35 | 38.0671 0.7727 1.0276 1.8003
124 35 425 477 120.10 90168
12010 441 461 11569 90168
11569 458 444 111.11 90168
11111 476 426 106.36 9.0168
6 124.35 17.99 18.07 106.36 | 36.0671 08982 0.9021 1.8003
106.36 494 4.08 101.42 9.0168
10142 513 388 96.29 g 0168
9629 532 369 90 97 90168
9097 553 349 856 44 9.0168
7 108.36 2092 15.15 85.44 36.0671 1.0441 0.7562 1.8003
8544 574 328 7870 90168
79.70 5.96 3.06 7374 30168
7374 6.19 2.83 67 55 90168
8755 643 2.59 61.12 9.0168
8 8544 24.32 11.75 . 651.12 | 38.0671 1.2137 0.5866 1.8003
61.12 6.67 234 54 45 20168
54 45 6.93 2.09 47.52 9.0188
47,52 7.19 1.82 40 33 90168
4033 7.47 155 3286 9.0168
9 61.12 2827 7.80 32856 | 36.0671 1.4109 0.3894 1.8003
32.86 7.76 1.26 2510 20168
2510 8.05 0.96 17.05 9.0168
17.05 836 065 B8.68 9.0168
868 868 033 000 9.0168
10 32.86 32.86 321 000 | 36.0671 1.6401 0.1602 1.8003




1.2

13

: Decision of the Authority in the matter of Nishar Power Limited (NPL) Tariff Adjustments at COD
‘M'

Case No. NEPRA/TRF-7I/NPL-2007

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY
IN THE MATTER OF NISHAT POWER LIMITED (NPL) TARIFF ADJUSTMENTS

AT COMMERCIAL OPERATIONS DATE

Introduction

Nishat Power Limited (hereinafter “NPL”) having successfully commenced its
commercial operations with effect from June 09, 2010, filed a request vide letter dated
June 14, 2010 for adjustment in its reference tariff in accordance with para 96 of the
Authority’s determination dated March 05, 2007 and para 24 of decision of the Authority
w.r.t. motion for leave for review dated April 13, 2007 notified vide SRO 447(1)/2008
dated May 12, 2008 (hereinafter the “determination”).

According to the determination following types of adjustments were required to be
made at the time of Commercial Operations Date (hereinafter “COD"):

One Time Adjustments at COD

a) Adjustments due to variation in net capacity

b) Adjustment on account of EPC

¢) Adjustment on account of customs duties & taxes

d) Adjustment on account of interest during construction

e) Adjustment on account of financing fee and charges

f) Adjustment on account of return on equity during construction

Tariff Component Adjustments at COD

a) Adjustment on account of KIBOR

b) Adjustment on account of exchange rate

¢) Adjustment on account of US CPI and WFI
d) Adjustment on account of fuel price

In support of NPL's request for adjustment in its relevant tariff components following
documents were submitted by NPL:

Engineering and procurement contract

Construction contract

Operations and maintenance contract

Spare parts contract

Common term agreements with banks (alongwith amendments)
Certificate of IDC test from independent engineer i.e. KEMA
Audited and reviewed financial statements

Copies of general ledgers

Copies of bank statements and advices

Copies of EPC invoices

Copies of payment challans of duties, copies of pay orders through which these
duties were paid and copies of bills of entry.




22

2.3

2.4

32

Decision of the Authority in the matrer of Nishat Power Limited (NFL) Tariff Adjustments at COD
Case No. NEPRA/TRF-71/NPL-2007

»  Equity/debt draw downs schedule reconciled with bank statements.
¢  Schedule of financing fee and charges
«  Copies of other source documents

The Authority thoroughly analyzed all the documents, verified and cross checked all the
figures and made all possible efforts to check the authenticity and credibility of the
documents produced by NPL. After detailed deliberations and scrutiny of the

documents, the Authority was pleased to make following adjustments in the reference
tariff of NPL.

Engineering, Procurement and Construction (EPC) Cost

As per para 96(]) of the determination, NPL’s EPC cost was subject to adjustment for
variation in Euro/US$ exchange rate parity. The Authority originally determined an
amount of US$ 169.567 million out of which US$ 150.347 million was in Euro and US$
19.220 million was in US dollars. NPL requested for allowing increase in EPC on the
basis of revised Euro/US$ exchange rate of 13779 (weighted average Euro to dollar
parity based upon timing of the payment) as compared to the reference Euro/US$
exchange rate of 1.28 applied in the determination,

Having gone through the relevant documents the Authority has verified to its
satisfaction that the increase in EPC cost by US $ 11.504 million, is entirely on account of
variation of Euro to dollar parity and therefore it is being accepted. Accordingly, the
EPC cost stands revised to US$ 181.071 million.

NPL has also requested for allowing piling cost of US $ 1.244 million actually incurred,
which was not claimed in the original petition and accordingly was not considered by
the Authority in the determination. The Authority while considering NPL's request to
allow this cost, decided that this cost is not subject to adjustment at COD stage. Hence
did not allow the same.

The Authority while considering visit report of its team of professionals to the NPL site,
noted that the dyke wall around fuel tanks was constructed of mud instead of concrete
as per specifications mentioned in the EPC contract. The Authority hereby directs NPL
to construct this wall as per the specifications given in the EPC contract. A compliance
report shall be given by NPL within six months of this decision.

Taxes and Duties

According to para 96(V) of the determination, taxes and duties were subject to
adjustment at the time of COD. Accordingly NPL requested to allow US § 6.408 million
(Rs. 513.220 million) against the determined amount of US$ 7.517 million. In support of
this claim NPL submitted copies of payment challans of duties, copies of pay orders
through which these duties were paid and copies of bills of entry.

Having considered all the evidences, the Authority is convinced that all the taxes and
duties have been correctly claimed and hereby decides to accept NPL’s claim on this




4.2

4.3

44

4.5

Decision of the Authority in the matter of Nishat Power Limited (NPL) Tariff, Adjustments at COD
Case No. NEPRA/TRF-71/NPL-2007

account. Consequently the amount of taxes and duties stands revised to US $ 6.408
million. '

Interest During Construction (IDC)

The Authority in its determination assessed US $ 11.513 million on account of IDC,
based on the project cost of US $ 204.029 million and construction period of 18 months.
The Authority through its determination also allowed adjustment of IDC based on the
documentary evidence at the time of COD. NPL has claimed US $ 38.896 million (Rs.
3,230 million) as IDC which is substantially higher than the IDC allowed by the
Authority in its determination. In support of this claim, NPL furnished detailed
computations of IDC alongwith bank statements, common term agreements, various
other related agreements with the banks, data of KIBOR rates and exchange rates of the
relevant dates, etc.

The Authority considers that NPL's request for allowing IDC beyond RCOD, i.e.
December 31, 2009 is not within the scope of current adjustments at COD. The RCOD is
fixed, in accordance with the terms and conditions of Power Purchase Agreement
executed between the parties. The PPA has defined the RCOD in the following words:

“Required Commercial Operation Date” The 31+ day of December 2009, as such
date may be extended pursuant to Section 6.5 or Section 8.1(b} or by reason of a
Force Majeure Event.”

The definition of RCOD clearly provides that it can be extended by the parties in terms
of the Agreement. The Authority is not a party to the contract. It has no powers to
change, amend, vary or alter the terms and condition of the agreement. Since no change
or amendment in the PPA is made by the parties, the Authority shall restrain itself to the
RCOD as given in the PPA. In view thereof the Authority has decided to accept NPL's
claim of IDC only upto RCOD i.e. 31 December, 2009.

The Authority having considered all the evidences observed that IDC has increased due
to the following main reasons:

* In the determination construction period of 18 months was assumed, however, on
the basis of Required Commercial Operations Date (RCOD) of December 31, 2009
stipulated in the power purchase agreement and implementation agreement
construction period works out to 24 months. Therefore the actual construction
period has increased by six months as compared to the tentative construction period
given in the determination.

¢ Actual KIBOR rates were substantially higher as compared to estimated KIBOR rate
of 10.45% p.a. considered as a reference in the determination.

¢ Amount of debt has increased due to increase in the project cost mainly on account
of exchange rate variation.

In light of these facts IDC up to December 31, 2009 has been worked out and revised to
US $ 26.126 million.




52

6.2

6.3

Decision of the Authority in the matter of Nishat Power Limited (NPL) Tariff at COD
Case No. NEPRA/TRF-7I/NPL-2007

Financing Fee and Charges

The Authority in its determination allowed US $ 3.895 million as financing fee and
charges. NPL has claimed US $ 3.526 million on this account. NPL's claim under this
head was marginally lower by US $ 0369 million. In support of this claim, NPL
submitted a schedule of these charges and fees, bank statements, common term
agreements, various other related agreements with the banks and audited/reviewed
financial statements.

After evaluating the documentary evidence, the Authority considers that the requested
financing fee and charges of US$ 3.526 million are justified, therefore, has decided to
allow the same.

Summary of adjustments in project cost

The Authority had determined total project cost of US$ 204.029 million in the
determination. NPL submitted that the total project cost at COD stands at US$ 243.098
million, indicating an increase of US $ 39.07 million or 19.15% increase from the
originally determined project cost.

In view of the adjustments allowed by the Authority as described in the preceding
paragraphs, the total project cost works out to be US$ 228.667 million, which does not
include piling cost and interest beyond December 31, 2009.

Detail of project cost is as under:




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Nishar Power Limited (NPL) Tariff Adjustments a1 COD

Case No. NEPRA/TRF-71/NPL-2007

Proi Actual
roject cost- . .
. project Project .
Particulars according to cost- Cost- Difference
original according | Assessed increase / (decrease)
determination to NPL 3-1)
1 2 3 4
USS$ (in million) Y% age
EPC Cost
Equipment 150347 | 161851 | 161851 11504 | 7.65%
procurement contract
Construction services 19220 19220  19.220 0
contract
Total EPC 169.567 181.071 181.071 11.504 6.78%
Custom duties & taxes 7.517 6.408 6.408 (1.109) [ (14.75%)
Emerpgency spare parts 2.255 2.374 2.255 -
Mobilization cost 1.816 2.325 1.816 -
Land purchases & fee 2.028 1.316 2.028 -
Non-EPC construction 0.750 1.044 0.750 -
f;::e‘“ development 1.698 1.550 1.698 ;
Admin & utilities 0.700 0.899 0.700 -
Piling - 1.244 - _
Insurance cost 2.289 2.445 2.289 - -
fe‘;‘:"cmg charges and 3.895 3.526 3.526 (0.369) | (9.47%)
Interest during 11513| 38896 | 26126 14613 | 126.93%
construction
Total Project Cost 204,029 243.098 228,667 24.64 | 12.08%
Debt 163.223 194.478 182.934
Equity 40.806  48.620 45.733
204.029 243.098 228.667

Tariff Component Adjustments

According to the Authority’s determination, all the tariff components except fuel cost
were required to be adjusted at the time of COD based upon Initial Dependable
Capacity (IDC). The reference tariff was determined on the basis of net capacity of
195.26 MW at delivery point and mean site conditions. Consequent to the IDC test, the
net capacity has been assessed as 195.305 MW. All the relevant tariff components which
were subject to adjustment on the basis of actual net capacity established have been

accordingly revised.




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Nishat Power Limited (NPL) Tariff Adjustments at COD
Case No. NEPRA/TRF-71/NPL-2007

Indexations applicable to Q&M cost

The Authority in the determination allowed NPL indexations applicable to O&M cost.
The reference O&M components of tariff were required to be replaced by the revised
numbers after incorporating adjustments at COD. In view of the Authority’s decision,
the reference O&M cost is being revised which shall replace the para VIII (a)(i) of SRO
447(1)/2008 dated May 12, 2008, with the following:

a) Fixed O&M

F O&M (LREy) = Rs. 0.0965 per kW per hour * WPI (REV) / 170.15

F O&Merev) = Rs. 0.1018 per kW per hour * US CPI (rev) /218.011 * ERjrevy / 85.40

Where;

FO&Mqrev)y = The revised applicable fixed O&M local component of the
capacity charge indexed with WPI

FO&Myrev) = The revised applicable fixed O&M foreign component of
the capacity charge indexed with US CPI and exchange rate
variations

WPlgev) = The revised wholesale price index (manufacturers)

WPIger = 170.15 wholesale price index (manufacturers) of May 2010
notified by the Federal Bureau of Statistics

USCPl gevy = The revised US CPI (all urban consumers)

USCPlgery = 218.011 US CPI (all urban consumers) for the month of May
2010 as notified by the US Bureau of Labor Statistics

ERrev) = The revised TT & OD selling rate of US dollar as notified by

the National Bank of Pakistan

Note:- The above revised reference O&M cost components of tariff shall be adjusted on
quarterly basis for variations in WPI, US CPI and US$/Rs. exchange rate variation,

b) Variable O&M

The formula of indexation for variable O & M component will be as under:
VO&Mxrvy = Rs. 0.1327 per kW per hour * WPI gy, / 170.15

V O&Mrev) = Rs. 0.5178 per kW per hour * US CPI (kev) /218.011 * ERrev) / 85.40
Where;

V O&MLrey = The revised applicable variable O&M local component
of the energy charge indexed with WP
V O&Merevy = The revised applicable variable O&M foreign

component of the energy charge indexed with US CPI
‘ and exchange rate variations
WPlrev) = The revised wholesale price index (manufacturers)
WPlrer) = 17015 wholesale price index (manufacturers) of ‘May




2 Decision of the Authority in the matter of Nishat Power Limited (NPL) Tariff Adjustment ac COD
{Hllﬂ' Case No. NEPRA/TRF-71/NPL-2007

Tamy gy .

2010 notified by the Federal Bureau of Statistics

The revised US CPI (all urban consumers)

218.011 US CPI (ati urban consumers) for the month of May

2010 as notified by the US Bureau of Labor Statistics

ERrevy = The revised TT & OD selling rate of US dollar as notified by
the National Bank of Pakistan

US CPI1 wevy
US CPI rer

Note:- The above revised reference O&M cost components of tariff shall be adjusted on
quarterly basis for variations in WPI, US CPI and US§/Rs. exchange rate variation.

9 Adjustment on Account of Financing Cost of Working Capital

9.1 According to the Authority’s determination, this cost is required to be adjusted
according to the prices prevalent at the time of first fill at COD, revised net capacity
established at the time of COD and is indexed with KIBOR. Accordingly this component
of tariff is being revised to Rs. 0.1997/kW/hr.

9.2  Cost of working capital is subject to KIBOR indexation on account of 3-months KIBOR
variation. The revised reference KIBOR at COD is 12.34%.

10. Return on Equity

10.1  The return on equity (ROE) was subject to adjustment on the basis of revised amount of
equity and revised net capacity established at the time of COD. On the basis of revised
equity of US$ 45.733 million and net capacity of 195.305 MW the ROE component of
tariff Rs. 0.2183/kW/hr originally allowed is being revised to Rs. 0.3424/kW /hr.

11. Return on Equity During Construction

11.1 At the time of determination the Authority assessed return on equity during construction
(ROEDC) on assumed equity injections which was subject to adjustment as per the actual
equity injections at COD. Based on the guidelines provided in the determination and
documentary evidence provided by NPL in support of its claim, the Authority has
revised ROEDC from Rs. 0.0406 /kW/hr to Rs. 0.0596 /kW /hr based on RCOD that is
December 31, 2009.

12 Withholding tax ‘

121 Based on the revised ROE and ROEDC, the tariff component of withholding tax has also
been revised from Rs. 0.0194/ kW /hr to 0.0303/kW/hr.

13. Debt Servicing Component

13.1  The Authority has carefully examined NPL's request for adjustment with respect to debt
service component on the basis of documentary evidence. Salient terms of the common
term agreement signed with consortium of banks are as follows:




13.2

13.3

14.

Decision of the Authority in the matter of Nishat Power Limited (NPL) Tariff Adjustment at COD
Case No. NEPRA/TRF-71/NPL-2007

» Interest rate of 3-months KIBOR plus 3% per annum;
e Term of loan 10 years, to be repayable in 40 equal quarterly installments.

Based on the revised project cost of US$ 228.667 million, debt @ 80% of the project cost
works out to be US$ 182.934 million. Accordingly revised debt serving component
prepared on the basis of 3 months KIBOR of 12.34% + 3 % margin and revised capacity
of 195.305 MW works out to 1.8003/kW /hr,

The interest part of fixed charge component will remain unchanged throughout the loan
term except for the quarterly adjustments due to variations in interest rate as a result of
variation in 3-months KIBOR according to the following formula:

Al = Purevy * (KIBOR revy — 12.34%) / 4
Where;
Al

The variation in interest charges applicable corresponding to
variation in KIBOR. A I o) can be positive or negative depending
upon whether KIBOR @evyiis > or < 12,34%. The interest payment
obligation will be enhanced or reduced to the extent of A I, for each
quarter under adjustment on quarterly basis.

P(REV) = The outstanding principal (as indicated in the attached debt service
schedule to this order) on a quarterly basis on the relevant quarterly
calculations date. Period 1 shall commence on the date on which the
1st installment is due.

ORDER

Pursuant to Rule 16 (11) of the NEPRA Tariff Standards & Procedures Rules, 1998 NPL
is allowed to charge, on the basis of revised net dependable capacity established on the
basis of test jointly carried out by the Central Power Purchasing Agency (CPPA) of the
National Transmission and Dispatch Company (NTDC) and NPL at the time of
Commercial Operations Date (COD), the following tariff for delivery of electricity to the
CPPA of the NTDC for procurement on behalf of Ex-WAPDA distribution companies:

REFERENCE TARIFF
Tariff Components Year1to10 | Year1lto 25 Indexation
Capacity Charge (PKR/kW/Hour)
Fixed O&M - Foreign 0.1018 0.1018 US$/PKR & US CPI
- Local 0.0965 0.0965 WPI

Insurance 01220 0.1220 US$/PKR
Cost of working capital 0.1997 0.1997 KIBOR
Debt service 1.8003 - KIBOR
Return on equity 0.3424 0.3424 US$/PKR
Return on equity during

construction 0.0596 0.0596 US$/PKR




Decision of the Authority in the maiter of Nishat Power Limited (NPL) Tariff Adjustment ar COD
Case No. NEPRA/TRF-71/NPL-2007

)

1))

Total Capacity Charge 2.7223 0.9220
Energy Charge Rs/kWh
Fuel cost component 9.1200 9.1200 Fuel price
Variable O&M - Foreign 0.5178 0.5178 US$/PKR & US CPI
- Local 0.1327 0.1327 WP
Note:

i) Capacity Charge Rs./kW/hour is applicable to dependable capacity at the delivery point.

ii) Dispatch criterion will be the Energy Charge.

iiiy The above tariff is applicable for a period of 25 years commencing from the date of the
Commercial Operation.

iv) Component wise tariff is indicated at Annex-I and Debt Service Schedule at Annex-IL

Adjustment in Insurance Component

Insurance component of reference tariff shall be adjusted as per actual on yearly basis
upon production of authentic documentary evidence by NPL according to the following
formula:

Insurance Component (Revised) = Rs.0.1220 per kw per hour/ (1.35% x US$ 228.667
Million) x AP

Where;
AP

Actual Premium subject to maximum of 1.35% of the adjusted
EPC

Pass-Through Items

No provision for income tax has been accounted for in the tariff. If NPL is obligated to
pay any tax on its income, the exact amount paid by the company shall be reimbursed
by NTDC to NPL on production of original receipts. This payment will be considered as
a pass-though (as Rs./kw/hour) hourly payment spread over a 12 months period in
addition to the capacity purchase price proposed in the reference tariff. Furthermore, in
such a scenario, NPL shall also submit to NTDC details of any tax shield savings and
NTDC shall deduct the amount of these savings from its payment to NPL on account of
taxation.

Withholding tax is also a pass-through item just like other taxes as indicated in the
government guidelines for the determination of tariff for new IPPs. In revised tariff table
withholding tax number is indicated as reference and NTDC shall make payment on
account of withholding tax at the time of actual payment of dividend subject to
maximum of 7.5% of 15% of reference equity i.e. hourly payment (Rs./kW/hour) spread
over 12 months.




1)

Decision of the Authority in the matter of Nishat Power Limited (NPL) Tariff Adjustments at COD
Case No. NEPRA/TRF-7I/NPL-2007

In case company does not declare a dividend in a particular year or only declares a
partial dividend, then the difference in the withholding tax amount (between what is
paid in that year and the total entitlement as per the net return on equity) would be
carried forward and accumulated so that the company is able to recover the same in
hourly payments spread over 12 months period as a pass-through from the power
purchaser in future on the basis of the total dividend payout.

Indexations

The following indexations shall be applicable to reference tariff.

Indexation applicable to O&M

In future fixed O&M part of capacity charge will be adjusted on account of local inflation
(WPI) and variation in US CPl and dollar/rupee exchange rate parity. Quarterly
adjustment for local inflation, foreign inflation and exchange rate variation will be made
on 1* July, 1st October, 1* January and 15t April based on the latest available information
with respect to WPI notified by the Federal Bureau of Statistics, US CPI notified by the
US Bureau of Labor Statistics and revised TT & OD selling rate of US dollar notified by
the National Bank of Pakistan. The mode of indexation will be as under:

i) Fixed O&M
F O&M(LREV) = Rs. 0.0965 per kW per hour * WPI (REV) / 170.15

F O&M revy = Rs. 0.1018 per kW per hour * US CPI rev) /218.011 * ER rev) / 85.40

Where;

FO&Murevy = The revised applicable fixed O&M local component of the
capacity charge indexed with WPI

FO&Mgrevy = The revised applicable fixed O&M foreign component of
the capacity charge indexed with US CP! and exchange rate
variations

WPIrev) = The revised wholesale price index (manutacturers)

WPlger) = 170.15 wholesale price index (manufacturers) of May 2010
notified by the Federal Bureau of Statistics

USCPI gevy = The revised US CPI (all urban consumers)

USCPl ey = 218.011 US CPI (all urban consumers) for the month of May
2010 as notified by the US Bureau of Labor Statistics

ERev) = The revised TT & OD selling rate of US dollar as notified by

the National Bank of Pakistan

ii) Variable O&M

The formula of indexation for variable O & M component will be as under:




- Decision of the Authority in the matter of Nishat Power Limited (NFPL) Tariff A djustmeants at COD
‘ MI Case No. NEPRA/TRF-71/NPL-2007

L

VO&Mrev) =Rs, 0.1327 per kW per hour * WPI gevy / 170.15

\Y O&M (FREV) = RS. 0.5178 per kW per hour * us CPI (REV) /2]8.011 *ER (REY) / 85.40

Where;

V O&Mrrev) = The revised applicable variable O&M local component
of the energy charge indexed with WPI

V O&Mrevy = The revised applicable variable O&M foreign
component of the energy charge indexed with US CPI
and exchange rate variation.

WPIgrev, = The revised wholesale price index (manufacturers)

WPlirer) = 170.15 wholesale price index (manufacturers) of May
2010 notified by the Federal Bureau of Statistics

US CPI (revy = The revised US CPI (all urban consumers)

US CPI gery = 218.011 US CPI (all urban consumers) for the month of
May 2010 as notified by the US Bureau of Labor
Statistics

ERrev) = The revised TT & OD selling rate of US dollar as notified

by the National Bank of Pakistan

b) Adjustment for KIBOR variation

The interest part of fixed charge component will remain unchanged throughout the term
except for the quarterly adjustment due to variations in interest rate as a result of
variation in 3-months KIBOR according to the following formula:

AI WL = P(LREV} * (KIBOR (REV) — 12‘34%) / 4
Where;

Alg,y = The variation in interest charges applicable corresponding to
variation in KIBOR. A I 1) can be positive or negative depending
upon whether KIBOR (rev) is > or < 12.34%. The interest payment
obligation will be enhanced or reduced to the extent of A 1 ¢ for
each quarter under adjustment on quarterly basis.

Prevy = The outstanding principal (as indicated in the attached debt
service schedule to this order) on a quarterly basis on the
relevant quarterly calculations date. Period 1 shall commence on
the date on which the 15t installment is due.

Fue!l Price Variation

The variable charge part of the tariff relating to fuel cost shall be adjusted on account of
the fuel price variations. In this regard, the variation in NPL’s allowed rate relating to
fuel cost shall be revised according to the following formula:




d)

v)

Decision of the Authority in the matter of Nishat Power Limited (NPL) Tariff Adjustment at COD
Case No. NEPRA/TRF-71/NPL-2007

FC (ke = (Rs. 9.1200 per kwh * FP rev)) / Rs. 46,363.97 per ton

Where;
FC (Rev) = Revised fuel cost component of variable charge on RFO
FP (Rev) = Revised fuel price

Adjustment in Return on Equity {ROE)

ROE component of tariff will be adjusted on account of exchange rate variation
according to the following formula;

ROE (rew) = Rs.0.3424 per kw per hour * ER ev)/ ER (ren
Where;
ROEReyy = The revised ROE component of the capacity purchase price
ER(gev) = The revised TT & OD selling rate of US$ as notified by the
National Bank of Pakistan
ERren = The reference exchange rate of PKR 85.40 = 1 US$.

Adjustment on Return on Equity during Construction (ROEDC)

ROEDC component of tariff will be adjusted on account of exchange rate variation
according to the following formula;

ROEDC revy = Rs.0.0596 per kw per hour * ER (gevy/ ER (repy

Where;
ROEDCevy =  The revised ROEDC component of the capacity purchase
price
ER kew) = Therevised TT & OD selling rate of US$ as notified by the
National Bank of Pakistan
ER(Rreny =  The reference exchanges rate of PKR 85.40=1 US$.

Adjustments on account of local inflation, foreign inflation, exchange rate variation,
KIBOR variation and fuel price variation will be approved and announced by the
Authority for immediate application in accordance with the requisite indexation
mechanism stipulated herein.

L

Terms and Conditions of Tariff:

i) Use of RFO will be considered as primary fuel.




v Decision of the Authority in the matter of Nishat Power Limited (NPL) Tariff Adjustments at COD
‘ﬂlﬁ' Case No. NEPRA/TRF-71/NPL-2007

ii) Dispatch criterion will be based on the energy charge.

iii) General assumptions of NPL, which are not covered in this and earlier
determinations, may be dealt with in the PPA according to its standard terms.

AUTHORITY
Qr \_eave .
(Zafar Ali Khan) (Magbool Ahmad Khawaja)
Member Member
W PaN P
(Shaukat Ali Kundi) nolo (GhiasuddinffAhmed)
Member 2 S- ' 0§ 2 / Vice Chairman /Member

Walid Saee
Chair




Nishat Power Limited

Revized Tariff Table adjusted at COD

Varinbie Charge (Ra. /kWh) Capucity Charge -—N-..‘Kﬂ__.:ﬂ_ﬂ.r
Your
Fua | Veriebie Total | Pimed oMM Mllrhn Insuresce ROE poEpc |Withebding|  Less interest Total
Ol Tax G7.9% | Repayment Clhwarges
Capital

1 9.1200 0.6505 9.7/05 0.1983 3.1997 0.1220 0.3424 1.0596 0.0301 0.4232 1.3772 2.752a
2 9.1200 0.6505 9.7705 0.1983 G.1997 0.1220 0.3424 0.0596 0.0301 0.4919 1.3084 2.752a
3 9.1200 0.6505 9.7705 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 0.3424 00596 0.0301 0.5718 12285 2.7524
4 9.1200|  0.6505 9.7705 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 03424 0059 0.0301 0.6647 1.1356 27524
3 9.1200 0.6505 9.7705 0.1983 d.1997 0.1220 0.3423 0.03%96 0.0301 0.7727 1.0276 2.7524
6 9.1200 0.6505 9.7105 0.1983 $.1997 0.1220 03425 0 2586 0.0301 0.8982 0.9021 2.7524
ri 9.1200 0.6505 9.7705 0.1983 Q.1997 0.1220 d.3424 0 3396 00301 1.0441 0.7562 2.7524
8 91200 0.6505 97705 0.1982 0.1997 0.1220 0.3424 0.0396 0.0301 1.2137 0.5866 2.7524
9 91200 0.6505 9. 7705 0.1942 0.1997 0.1220 9.3424 N 0596 0.0301 1.4109 0.3894 27524
10 9.1200 0.6505 9.7705 0.198) 0.1997 0.1220 0.3424 1.0596 0.0301 1.6401 0.i602 2.7524
11 9.1200 0.6505 9.7705 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 0.3424 3.05%0 O.Dump 0.9521
12 9.1200 0.6505 9.7705 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 0.342% 0 0396 D._Hu.bm 0.9521
13 9.1200 0.6505 9.7708 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 0.3424 0.0596 0.0301 0.9521
14 9.1200 0.6505 9.7705 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 0.3424 0.0596 0.0301 0.9521
15 9.1200 0.6505 9.7M05 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 0.3423 00596 0.0301 3.9521
i6 9.1200 0.6505 9.7705 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 0.3424 00396 0.0301 0.9521
17 9.1200 06505 9.7705 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 0.3424 0.0596 0.0301 0.9521
18 a.1200| o0.6505 9.7705 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 0.3424 0059 0.0301 0.9521
19 9.1200 0.6505 9.7105 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 03424 00396 0.0301 0.9521
20 9.1200 0.6505 9.7705 0.198) 0.197 0.1220 93424 0 0396 05.0301 0.9521
21 9.1200 0.6505 9.7705 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 0.3424 3.0596 0.0301 0.9521
2 91200 06505 9.7705 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 0.3424 3.059 0.0301 0.9521
23 9.1200| 0.6505 9.7705 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 03424 0.0396 0.0301 0.9521
24 91200 0.6505 9.7TT0S 0.1983 0.1997 0.1220 0.3424 0.0596 0.0301 09521
25 9.1200 Q.6505 97105 0.1983 Q. 1997 0.1220 0.3424 0.0596 0.0301 - - 0.9521

Leweliand Tarill (1-25Teare) 9. 77108 0.1983 0.1997T 0.1Z20 0.3424 0.0596 0.0301 0.5802 06685 1708

Fet Capasity ot COD 195.203 MW

Enchangs Bats wt COD S5.40 PER / T8S

s cn 21301 E!Bﬁﬂ'%‘in‘!g‘aqgé

WP (Mnnmdeetmrers| 170.15 Per May 2010 an netified by Fadaral Bursau of Staitistica

Lavilieed Tarill st 60% plunt factor

Bs. 11.206S/kWh (U8 conts LS ETFS/kWh)

Annex-|



Nishat Power Limited
Debt Servicing Schedule

Annex-ll

Local Debt Dsb Annual Annual Annual Debt
Period Principal | Repayment | Mark-Up Balance Million $ Serevict:e R':::::::::\t Interest Servicing
Milllon$ | Million $ Million § Millin Wi br. Rs./kW/ hr. | Rs./kW/ hr.
182.93 2.00 702 180.93 9.0168
180.83 2.08 6.94 178.86 9.0168
178.86 2.16 6.86 176.70 9.0168
178.70 224 6.78 174.46 9.0168
1 182.83 8.48 27.59 174.46 { 36.0671 0.4232 1.3772 1.8003
174.46 233 6.69 172.13 9.0168
172.13 242 6.60 169.72 9.0186
169.72 2.51 6.51 167.21 9.0168
187.21 260 6.41 164.60 9.0168
2 174 .46 9.85 26.21 164.60 | 36.0671 04919 1.3084 1.8003
164.60 2.70 6.31 161.90 9.0168
161.80 2.81 6.21 168.08 9.0168
159.09 292 610 156.17 9.0168
158.17 3.03 599 15345 9.0168
3 184 80 11.48 24 61 153.15 | 38.0671 0.5718 1.2285 1.8003
153.15 314 587 150.00 9.0168
160.00 3.28 575 146.74 9.0168
146.74 3.38 563 143.35 9.0168
143.35 3582 5.50 139.83 9.0168
4 153.15 13.32 2275 139.83 | 36.0671 0.6647 1.1356 1.8003
130.83 365 536 136.18 9.0168
138.18 379 522 132.38 9.0168
132.38 394 5.08 128.44 9.0168
128.44 409 493 124.35 9.0168
5 138.83 15.48 20.59 12435 | 36.0671 0.7727 1.0276 1.8003
124.35 425 477 120.10 9.0168
120.10 4.41 461 115.69 9.0168
11569 458 4.44 111.11 9.0168
11111 476 4.26 106.36 9.0168
6 124.35 17.99 18.07 106.36 | 36.0679 0.8982 0.9021 1.8003
108.36 494 4.08 101.42 9.0168
101.42 513 389 96.29 9.0168
8629 532 369 8097 9.0168
90.97 5563 349 85 44 90168
7 106 36 20.82 15.15 B544 | 36.0671 10441 0.7562 1.8003
8544 574 328 7970 9.0168
79.70 5 86 308 7374 9.0168
7374 6.19 283 67.55 9.0168
67.55 643 2.59 61.12 9.0168
8 8544 2432 11.75 61.12 | 36.0671 1.2137 0.5866 1.8003
81.12 667 234 54.45 9.0168
54.45 693 209 47.52 9.0168
47.52 7.19 1.82 40.33 8.0168
40.33 7.47 1.55 32.86 0.0168
9 6112 28.27 780 3286 | 36.0671 1.4109 0.3894 1.8003
32.86 7.76 1.26 25.10 9.0168
2510 8.05 096 17.05 9.0168
17.05 8.36 065 868 9.0168
8.68 8.68 033 0.00 9.0168
10 32.86 32.86 3.21 000 | 36.0671 1.6401 0.1602 1.8003




National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

Istamic Republic of Pakistan

2nd Floor, OPF Building, G-5/2, Islamabad
Ph: 9206500, 9267200, Fax : 9210215
Registrar E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk

No. NEPRA/TRF-71/NPL-2007/2039 August 27, 2010

Managing Director

Private Power and Infrastructure Board (PPIB)
50-Nazimuddin Road,

F-7/4

Islamabad

Subject: Decision of the Authority in the Matter of Nishat Power Limited Tariff
Adjustments at Commercial Operation Date (COD) [Case # NEPRA/TRF-
71/NPL-2007]

Intimation of Decision of Tariff Adjustment pursuant to Section 31(4) of the
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act
1997 {X1. of 1997)

The Authority has made its Decision on the subject matter. The Decision has been sent
to Ministry of Water & Power for notification in the official Gazette vide letter No.
NEPRA/TRF-71/NPL-2007/2036-2038 dated 26.08.2010. A copy of the Decision is served

herewith.

F'nclosure: As above . —%

br—

( Syed Safeer Hussain )



National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

Islamic Republic of Pakistan

2nd Floor, OPF Building, GG-5/2, Islamabad
Ph: 9206500, 9207200, Fax : 9210215
E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk

Registrar

No. NEPRA/TRF-71/NPL-2007/2040 August 27, 2010

Chief Executive Officer
Nishat Power Ltd. (NPL)
7 Main Gulberg

Lahore

Subject: Decision of the Authority in the Matter of Nishat Power Limited Tariff
Adjustments at Commercial Operation Date (COD) {Case # NEPRA/TRF-
T1/NPL-2007]

Intimation of Decision of Tariff Adjustment pursuant to Section 31(4) of the

egulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act

1997 (XL of 1997)

The Authority has made its Decision on the subject matter. The Decision has been sent
to Ministry of Water & Power for notification in the official Gazette vide letter No.
NEPRA/TRE-71/NPL-2007/2036-2038 dated 26.08.2010. A copy of the Decision is served

herewith.

Fnclosure: As above
iu_!-__i_

( Syed Safeer Hussain )




National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

Islamic Republic of Pakistan

2nd Floor, OPF Building, G-5/2, Islamabad
Ph: 9206500, 9207200, Fax : 9210215

E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk

Registrar

No. NEPRA/TRF-71/NPL-2007/2041 August 27, 2010

Chief Operating Officer

Central Power Purchasing Agency (CPPA)
107-WAPDA House
Shahrah-e-Quaid-e-Azam

Lahore

Subject: Decision of the Authority in the Matter of Nishat Power Limited Tariff

Adjustments at Commercial Operation Date (COD) [Case # NEPRA/TRF-
71/NPL-2007]}

Intimatjon of Decision of Tariff Adjustment pursuant to Section 31(4) of the

Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act
1997 (XL of 1997)

The Authority has made its Decision on the subject matter. The Decision has been sent
to Ministry of Water & Power for notification in the official Gazette vide letter No.
NEPRA/TRF-71/NPL-2007/2036-2038 dated 26.08.2010. A copy of the Decision is served

herewith.

i:nclosure: As above

’_c?ww_—_x_

( Syed Safeer Hussain )



